Comparative 0 & M Expenses - Sewer
Comparative 0 & M Expenses - Sewer, Explanations
Analysis of Contractual Services
Rate Case Expense Analysis
Analysis of Maintenance Expenses
Schedule of Allocated Expenses
Net Depreciation Expense - Water

Net Depreciation Expense - Sewer
Taxes Other Than Income

SCHEDULE
NUMBER

B- 1

8-2
B-3

B-4
B-5
B-6
B-7

8-7 Sup1
B-8

B-8 Sup1
B-9

B - I  0
B-I  1
B-I  2
B-I  3
B-I 4
B-I  5

PAGE
NUMBER

57
58
59
64
65
69
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
83
86
89

56

60 I

I

I

I

Schedule of Water Net Operating Income

Oakwood
Docket No. 060368-WS
Schedu le  Year Ended  December  31 of:
Historical 2005, Pro jected 2006 & 2007

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule:  8-1

Preparer: Jack  Schreyer
Page: 1 o f 1

Explanation: Prov ide the calculat ion of net operating income for the test year. If amort izat ion (Line 4) is related to any amount  other than
an  acquisit ion adjustment, submi t  a n  additional schedule showing a descr ipt ion and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) ( 5 )  (6) (7) (8) (9) (1 0) (11)
Per Utility Adjusted

L ine Books Test Year Test Year
N o  Descr ip t ion 2005 Adjustment 2005

1 O P E R A T I N G  R E V E N U E S  52,935 464 53,399

2 Operat ion & Main tenance 125,738 1,748 127,486
3 Depreciat ion. net of C l A C  Amort  ,U&U 0 763 763
4 Amort izat ion 0 0 0
5 Taxes  Other Than  Income 3.537 0 3.537
6 Prov is ion for Income Taxes
7 O P E R A T I N G  E X P E N S E S

(29,448) (906) (30,354)
99,827 1,606 101,433

8 N E T  O P E R A T I N G  INCOME (46,892) (1.142) (48,034)

9 R A T E B A S E  0 25,984 25,984

10 R A T E  OF R E T U R N  -184.86%

. .  . ,
Adjusted

Adjustments Intermd. Yr
2005-06 2006

1,475 54,874

(3,874) 123,612
686 1,450

1,156 1,156
229 3.766

Adjusted Requested  Requested

2006-07 2007 Adjustment Revenues
Adjustments Ra te  Year Revenue  Annual

0 54,874 11 8.1 78 173,052

28,131 151,742 1,745 153,488
1,393 2,842 0 2,842

0 1,156 0 1,156
1,381 5,147 5,318 10,465

2,098 (45,935)

8,675 34,658

1,181 (29,173) (12,015) (41,187) 42,748 1,561
(623) 100,810 18,890 1 19,699 49,811 169,511

(18,890) (64,825) 68,366 3,541

22,141 56,800 56,800 A- 1

Suppor t ing
Schedu les

8 - 4

8 - 5
B -13
8 - 3

B -15
c - 1

5 7  pr inted 11/17/2006 2 2 7  A M

Schedule of Sewer Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Oakwood
Docket No. 060368-WS
Schedu le  Year Ended  December  31 of:
Histor ical  2005,  Pro jected 2006 & 2007

Schedule:  8 - 2

Preparer: Jack Schreyer
Page: 1 o f 1

Explanat ion:  Prov ide the calculation o f  net operating income for the test year. If amort izat ion (Line 4) is related to any amount  other than
an  acquisit ion adjustment, submit  an  additional schedule showing a descript ion and calculation of charge.

[…]

6 Total Income Tax Expense

Sewer
7
8
9
10
11

12

Current Tax Expense
Deferred Income Tax Expense
ITC Realized This Year
ITC Amortization
Less: Parent Debt Adjustment

Total Income Tax Expense

(29.448) (906) (30,354) 1,181 (29,173) ( 1 2,O 1 5) (4 1 , I  87)

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA c-2
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA c-5
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA c-7
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA c-7
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA C -8

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Recap Scheds: 8-1, B-2

91 printed 1111 7/2006 2:27 AM

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation -Current

Oakwood
Docket No. 060368-WS
Test Year Ending 12/31/05
Historical [XI Projected [ ]

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on
adjustments to income taxes and investment tax credits generated.

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-2

Preparer: Jack Schreyer
Page: 1 O f 3

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6 )  (7) ( 8 )

I
Sewer Water

Line 12/31/05 2005 12/31/05 12/31/05 2005 12/31/05 Supporting
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Schedules

1
2

3

4
5
6
7

8

9
10
11
12

13

14
15

16

17

18
19
20

21

Taxable Operating Income before Interest (76,340) (2,048) (78,387) NA NA NA
Less: Interest Charges 0 (453) (453) NA NA NA

Taxable Income (76,340) (2,500) (78,840) 0 0 0

Schedule M Adjustments
Permanent Differences 0 0 - NA NA
Timing Differences 0 168 168 NA NA NA

Total Schedule M Adjustments 0 168 168 0 0 0

Taxable Income Before State Taxes

State Tax Rate

State Income Taxes

Federal Taxable Income

Federal Tax Rate
Federal Income Taxes

Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized This Year

Current Federal Income Taxes

Summary:
Current State Income Tax
Current Federal Income Tax

(76,340)

5.5%

(4.199)

(72,141)

35.0%
(25,249)

0

(25,249)

(4,199)
(25,249)

(79,008)

5.5%

(4,345)

(74,495)

35.0%
(26,073)

0

(26,073)

(4,345)
(26,073)

0

5.5%

0

0

35.0%
0

0

0

0
0

NA 0

5.5% 5.5%

NA 0

NA 0

35.0% 35.0%
NA 0

NA 0

NA 0

NA 0
NA 0

Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C- I )  (29,448) (971) (30,419) 0 NA 0

6-1, B-2
c-3

c-4
c -5

c -7

I

92 printed 11/17/2006 2 2 7  AM

99

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation -Current Florida Public Service Commission

Oakwood
Docket No. D60368-WS
Test Year Ending 12/31/06
Historical [ 1 Projected [ X ]

Scheduie: C-2

Preparer: Jack Schreyei
Page: 2 of 3

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on
adjustments lo income taxes and investment tax credits generated.

I
I
I
I
I
1
I
I
I
I
I
1
I
I

\ ,

Water Sewer
Line 12/31 105 2006 12/31/06 12/31/05 2006 12/31/06 Supporting
No Description Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted Adjusted Adjustments Adlusted Schedules

(78,387) 3,279 (75,108) NA NA NA 6-1, 6-2
(453) (125) (578) NA NA NA c-3

1
2 Less: Interest Charges

Taxable Operating Income before Interest

3 Taxable Income (78,840) 3,154 (75,686) 0 0 0

4 Schedule M Adiustments
5 Permanent Differences
6 Timing Differences
7 Total Schedule M Adjustments

0 0 0 NA NA NA c-4
168 (102) 66 NA NA NA c -5
168 (102) 66 0 0 0

(79.008) 3,256 (75,752) 0 NA 0 8 Taxable Income Before State Taxes

9 State Tax Rate
10

5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5 5% 5.5% 5.5%

11
12 State Income Taxes (4,345) 179 (4.166) 0 NA 0

(74,495) 2,975 (71,520) 0 NA 0 13 Federal Taxable Income

14 Federal Tax Rate
15 Federal Income Taxes

35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0%
(26,073) 1.041 (25,032) 0 NA 0

0 0 0 0 NA 0 c-7 16 Cess Investment Tax Credit Realized This Year

17 Current Federal Income Taxes (26,073) 1,041 (25,032) 0 NA 0

18 Summari.,
19 Current State Income Tax
20 Current Federal Income Tax

(4.345) 179 (4,166) 0 NA 0
(26,073) 1,041 (25,032) 0 NA 0

21 Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1)

93 printed 11/17/2006 2 2 7  AM

100

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation - Current Florida Public Service Commission

Oakwood
Docket No. 060368-WS
Test Year Ending 12/31/07
Historical [ ] Projected [ X 1

Schedule: C-2
Page: 3 of 3
Preparer: Jack Schreyer

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on
adjustments to income taxes and investment tax credits generated.

(3) (4) ( 5 )  (6) (7) ( 8 )

1
Sewer (’) Water

(1)

Line 12/31/06 2007 12131107 12/31/06 2007 12/31/07 Supporting
No. Description Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted Schedules

1
2

3

4
5
6
7

8

9
10
11
12

13

14
15

16

17

18
19
20

21

Taxable Operating Income before Interest (75,108) (30,904) (106,012) NA NA NA
Less: Interest Charges (578) (242) (820) NA NA NA

Taxable Income (75,686) (31,146) (106,832) 0 0 0

Schedule M Adjustments
Permanent Differences 0 0 0 NA NA NA
Timing Differences 66 0 66 NA NA NA

Total Schedule M Adjustments 66 0 66 0 0 0

Taxable Income Before State Taxes

State Tax Rate

State Income Taxes

Federal Taxable Income

Federal Tax Rate
Federal Income Taxes

Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized This Yea1

Current Federal Income Taxes

Summary:
Current State Income Tax
Current Federal Income Tax

Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1)

(75,752) (31,146) (106,898) 0 NA 0

5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%

(4,166) (1,713) (5,879) 0 NA 0

(71,520) (29,433) (100,953) 0 NA 0

(25.032) (10,302) (35,333) 0 NA 0
35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0%

0 0 0 0 NA 0

(25,032) (10,302) (35,333) 0 NA 0

(4,166) (1,713) (5,879) 0 NA 0
(25,032) (10,302) (35,333) 0 NA 0

(29,198) (1 2,015) (41,213) 0 NA 0

5-1, 8-2
c-3

c-4
c-5

c-7

1
1

94 printed 11/17/2006 2.27 AM

101

Weighted Weighted
Balances From Sch. D - I  Amount Ratio cos t  Cost Cost

Schedule of Interest  in Tax Expense Calculat ion Flor ida Pub l ic  Service Commiss ion

Weighted Weighted
Amount Ratio c o s t  cost c o s t

O a k w o o d
Docke t  No. 060368-WS
Test Year Ending: 12/31/05
Historical [ X ] Projected [ ]

Long-Term Debt
Short-Term Debt Not  Appl icable
Preferred Stock
Common Equity

Schedule: C-3
Page: 1 o f 3
Preparer: Jack Schreyer

Not  Appl icable

Explanation: Provide the amount of interest expense used to calculate income taxes o n  Schedule No. C-2.
Explain any changes in interest expense in detail giving amount of change and reason for change. If the basis
for allocating interest used in the tax calculation differs from the basis used in allocating current income taxes
payable, the differing bases should be clearly identified.

(1  1 (2) (3) (4) (5) ( 6 )  (7) ( 8 )
Water  Sewer

Line 2005 2005 2005 2005 2005 2005 Supporting
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Schedules

1 Interest on Long-Term Debt 0 375 375 Note' 0 0 0 Note'
2 Amortization of Debt Premium, 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Interest on Short-Term Debt 0 0 0 Note' 0 0 0 Note'
4 Other Interest Expense 0 78 78 0 0 0
5 Less:AFUDC 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 ITC Interest Synchronization 0 0 0 0 0 0 c - 7

7 Total Used For Tax Calculation 0 453 453 0 0 0

Discount and Expense Net

Calculation of  ITC Interest Synchronization Adjustment

ONLY for Option 2 Companies (see Sch. C-7) Water  I Sewer
Total Debt Only1 Total Debt Only

0
9
10
11

12

13
14
15

I ======I Total

ITC (from D- I ,  Line 7)
Weighted Debt Cost (From Line 12)
Interest Adjustment (To Line 6)

+ Note: Calculations for utility adjusted interest:
Water Sewer

Rate Base (Sch. A-1, A-2) 25,984 0
Weighted Cost of Long Term Debt (D - I )  1.44% 375 0.00% 0
Weighted Cost of Short Term Debt ( D - I )  0.00% 0 0.00% 0

Adjusted Interest on Debt 375 0

95 printed 11/17/2006 2 2 7  AM

[…]

Preparer: Jack Schreyer
Page: 1 of 1

Explanation: Provide the description and amount of all book/tax differences accounted for as
permanent differences. This would include any items accounted for on a flow through basis.

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Line Amount Amount Amount
No. Description 2005 2006 2007

WATER
1
2 None
3
4 Total 0 0 0

SEWER
5
6 None
7
a Total 0 0 0

printed 11/17/2006 2:27 AM

I
I
I
I
a
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

105

Deferred Income Tax Expense Florida Public Service Commission

Oakwood
Docket No. 060368-WS
Test Year Ending 12/31/05
Historical [ X ] Projected [ ]

Schedule: C-5
Page:  1 O f 3
Preparer:  Jack Schreyer

Explanat ion:  Provide the calculat ion of  total deferred income tax expense for the test year. Provide detai l  o n
i tems result ing in tax deferrals other than accelerated depreciation.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Water Sewer

Line 12/31/05 2005 12/31 105 12/31/05 2005 12/31/05 Support ing
No. Descr ipt ion Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Per  Books  Adjustments Adjusted Schedules

1
2

3

4
5
6
7

8

9
10

11

12
13

14

Timing Dif ferences (Book Expense
Higher (Lower) than Tax  Expense) :

Tax Depreciat ion & Amort izat ion 0 798 798 0 0 0
Book Depreciat ion & Amort izat ion 0 763 763 NA NA N A  B-13,14

Dif ference 0 35 35 0 0 0

Other Timing Dif ferences (I temize):
Bad Debt 0 52 52 0 0 0
Regulatory Assets  0 47 47 0 0 0
All Other 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Timing Dif ferences (To C-2) 0 168 168 0 0 0

State Tax Ra te
State Deferred Taxes

5.5% 5.5% 5 .5% 5.5%
0 9 9 0 0 0

Timing Dif ferences for Federal Taxes 0 159 159 0 0 0

Federal  Tax Ra te
Federal  Deferred Taxes

35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0%
0 56 56  0 0 0

Total Deferred Taxes (to C - I )  0 65 65 0 0 0

Recap Schedules:  C - I ,  C-2

99  printed 11/17/2006 2:27 A M

106

Deferred Income Tax Expense Florida Public Service Commission

Oakwood
Docket No. 060368-WS
Test Year  Ending 12/31/06
Historical [ ] Projected [ X ]

Schedule:  C-5
Page:  2 O f 3
Preparer:  Jack Schreyer

Explanation: Prov ide  the calculat ion of  total deferred income tax expense for the test year. Provide detai l  o n
i tems result ing i n  tax deferrals other than accelerated depreciat ion.

(1)  (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Water Sewer

Line 12/31/05 2006 12/31/06 12/31/05 2006 12/31/06 Support ing
No. Descr ipt ion Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted Schedules

Timing Dif ferences:

1 Tax Depreciat ion & Amortization 798  685 1,483 0 0 0

3 Dif ference 35 (2) 33  0 0 0

4 Other Timing Dif ferences (I temize):
5 Bad Debt 52 (52)  0 0 0 0
6 Regulatory Assets  47 (47) 0 0 0 0
7 All Other 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 Total Timing Dif ferences (To C-2) 168  (102)  66 0 0 0

2 Book Depreciat ion & Amortization 763 686 1,450 N A  N A  NA B-13,14

9 State Tax Ra te
10  State Deferred Taxes

5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%
9 (6) 4 0 0 0

11 Timing Dif ferences for Federal Taxes 159  (97)  62  0 0 0

12 Federal Tax Ra te
13 Federal Deferred Taxes

35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0%
56 (34) 22 0 0 0

14 Total Deferred Taxes (to C - I )  65 (39) 25 0 0 0

Recap Schedules:  C - I ,  C-2

100 printed 11/17/2006 2 2 7  AM

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
1
1
I
I

~

I
I
I
1
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

107

Deferred Income Tax Expense Florida Public Service Commission

Oakwood
Docket No. 060368-WS
Test  Year  Ending 12/31/07
Historical [ ] Projected [ X ]

Schedule:  C-5

Preparer:  Jack Schreyer
Page: 3 0 f 3

Explanation: Prov ide  the  calculat ion of total deferred income tax expense for the test year. Provide detai l  o n
i tems result ing in tax deferrals other than accelerated depreciat ion.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8 )
Water Sewer

Line 12/31/06 2007 12/31/07 12/31/06 2006 12/31/07 Support ing
No. Descr ipt ion Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted Schedules

Timing Dif ferences:

1 Tax Depreciat ion & Amort izat ion 1,483 1,393 2,875 0 0 0
2 Book Depreciat ion &Amor t iza t ion  1,450 1,393 2,842 N A  N A  N A  B-13,14

3 Di f ference 33  0 33  0 0 0

4 Other  Timing Dif ferences (Itemize):
5 B a d D e b t  0 0 0 0 0 0
6 Regulatory Assets  0 0 0 0 0 0
7 All Other  0 0 0 0 0 0

8 Total Timing Dif ferences (To  C-2)  66 0 66 0 0 0

9 State Tax Rate
10  State Deferred Taxes

5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%
4 0 4 0 0 0

11 Timing Dif ferences for Federal  Taxes  62  0 62 0 0 0

12 Federal  Tax Ra te
13  Federal  Deferred Taxes

35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0%
22 0 22 0 0 0

14 Total Deferred Taxes  (to C-1) 25 0 25 0 0 0

Recap Schedules:  C-1,  C-2

101 printed 11/17/2006 2:27 A M

Florida Public Service Commission Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Summary